MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Chapter

An Act to provide for the appointment of a Stenographer to the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The chief justice of the supreme judicial court stenographer to the chief justice, may appoint a stenographer whose salary shall be fifteen hundred dollars a year, payable quarterly from the state treasury on the first days of January, April, July and October; which shall be in full payment for reporting all the terms of said court held by the chief justice, and for performing such other official and clerical services as may be required of him by the chief justice in term time and in vacation.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1891.

Chapter 2.

An Act to provide for holding a Court of Probate once a year at Fort Kent in the County of

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The judge of probate in and for the county of Term of probate Aroostook shall hold a court of probate once in each year at Cont at Fort Kent.

appointment of.